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New Albany Planning Commission Meeting Agenda 
Monday, October 21, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. 

Members of the public must attend the meeting in-person to participate and provide comments at 
New Albany Village Hall at 99 West Main Street. The meeting will be streamed for viewing 
purposes only via the city website at https://newalbanyohio.org/answers/streaming-meetings/ 

I. Call to order 
 

II. Roll call 
 

III. Action on minutes:  September 16, 2024 
   

IV. Additions or corrections to the agenda 
Administration of oath to all witnesses/applicants/staff who plan to speak regarding an 
application on tonight’s agenda.  “Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the 
truth.” 

 
V.  Hearing of visitors for items not on tonight's agenda 
 
VI. Cases:  
 

CU-72-2024 4761 Kitzmiller Road Cell Tower Extension 
Conditional Use to allow for a 34’ extension on an existing cell tower on 3.68 acres 
located at 4761 Kitzmiller Road (PID: 222-000580). 
Applicant: Fullerton Engineering c/o Nora Geci 
 
Motion of Acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for  
CU-72-2024. 
 
Motion of approval for application CU-72-2024 based on the findings in the staff report 
with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval.  
 
VAR-68-2024 3805 Coldicott Leys 
A variance to codified ordinance chapter 1165.04(a)(1) to allow a detached garage to be 
995 square feet at 3805 Coldicott Leys (PID: 222-004765). 
Applicant: F5 Design, Todd Parker 
 
Motion of Acceptance of staff reports and related documents into the record for  
VAR-68-2024. 
 
Motion of approval for application VAR-68-2024 based on the findings in the staff report 
with the conditions listed in the staff report, subject to staff approval.  
 

 
VII. Other business 

• Informal review of the NACC Section 30 rezoning and preliminary plat application 
• Attendance of Members Rule Update – Amendments to C.O. 159.02(d) 

https://newalbanyohio.org/answers/streaming-meetings/
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VIII. Poll members for comment 

 
IX. Adjournment 
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Planning Commission Staff Report 

October 21, 2024 Meeting 
 
 

3805 COLDICOTT LEYS  
DETACHED GARAGE SIZE VARIANCE 

 
 
LOCATION:  3805 Coldicott Leys (PID: 222-004765) 
APPLICANT:   Todd M. Parker, F5 Design/Architecture Inc. 
REQUEST:   Variance to codified ordinance chapter 1165.04(a)(1) to allow a detached 

garage to be 995 square feet.  
ZONING:   I-PUD (Planned Unit Development) 
STRATEGIC PLAN:  Residential 
APPLICATION: VAR-68-2024 
 
Review based on: Application materials received on September 20, 2024. 
Staff report prepared by Sierra Cratic-Smith, Planner I 
 
I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  
The applicant requests a variance to allow a detached garage to be 995 square feet where code 
permits a maximum of 800 square feet.  
 
The applicant seeks to expand their existing detached garage by adding an addition that includes a 
pool house and space for a parking space for a third car.  
 
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE  
The property is 0.74 acres and contains a single-family home. The lot is located within the New 
Albany Country Club Section 28 Ebrington. The property is west of Ebrington Road and south 
of Highgrove. There is a golf course to the west, and all other neighboring properties are and are 
developed with residential homes. 
 
III. ASSESSMENT  
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 
considered complete. In accordance with C.O. 1113.05(b), all property owners within 200 feet of 
the subject property in question have been notified of the request via mail. 
 
Criteria 
The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
 
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 
and practical. 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 
use of the property without the variance. 
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2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 
6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a variance. 
7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 
 
Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  
 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning 
district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under 
the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 
that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same zoning 
district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the 
vicinity. 

IV.  EVALUATION  
Variance to allow a detached garage to be 995 square feet where city codified ordinance 
Chapter 1165.04(a)(1) permits a maximum of 800 square feet. 
The following should be considered in the board’s decision: 

1. This variance requests to allow a detached garage to be 995 square feet where city-codified 
ordinance Chapter 1165.04(a)(1) permits a maximum of 800 square feet since the property 
is 0.74 acres.  The city code allows a maximum square footage for detached structures 
based on the size of the lot.  

a. The city code regulations for the size of detached structure is “for lots less than 
one acre, a structure may have an area up to eight hundred (800) square feet; for 
lots between one (1) acre and two (2) acres, a structure may have an area up to one 
thousand two hundred (1,200) square feet, and for lots larger than two (2) acres 
may have an area up to one thousand six hundred (1,600) square feet.”  

2. The applicant seeks to expand their existing detached garage by adding an addition that 
includes a pool house and space for a parking space for a third car. The third car parking 
spot is proposed on the northern façade, and the pool house is proposed on the south façade. 

3. The variance does not appear to be substantial. The property is 32,334 square feet in area 
and the new garage is proposed to be 995 square feet large. Therefore, the new proposed 
garage only covers 3% of the lot. The garage expansion to the north is adjacent to the 
neighbor’s backyard space.  

4. The variance preserves the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement because the 
subdivision is a cluster development pattern. A cluster development pattern allows for a 
larger buildable footprint on smaller lots. The larger detached building preserves the goal 
of cluster development which is to place buildings closer together, in a denser development 
pattern. The larger detached structure meets all the intent since it continues the denser 
development pattern.  
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5. This property is larger than most cluster homes in the area since it is on a corner lot.  
a. Most cluster homes within this subdivision are less than 0.40 acres large. This 

property is 0.74 acres. Because the lot is larger than most in Ebrington, the 
increased size of the garage appears to be proportionate, as it only occupies 3% of 
the total lot area. 

6. The proposed addition will not alter the neighborhood's character since the detached 
structure’s architectural design is consistent with the existing home. It features matching 
windows, folding doors, and hardie board siding and brick water table that matches the 
home and enhances the aesthetic.  Additionally, the detached structure is well-screened 
from the neighboring property to the north by arborvitae landscaping. Visibility from the 
public is reduced because there is an adjacent golf course to the west and a pond to the 
south. 

7. The variance preserves the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement by optimizing the 
use of existing structures to enhance the lot's functionality and quality. The proposed 
detached garage expansion will include new rooms on both the north and south sides. 
These high-quality additions comply with the city-codified ordinances and do not 
infringe on any easements. 

8. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the 
vicinity. 

9. This variance does not negatively impact the delivery of government services. 
 
IV. SUMMARY 
The subdivision allows a cluster development, and the larger building supports the goal of fostering 
a denser building pattern by positioning structures closer together. Furthermore, the design of the 
new addition enhances the lot's architectural design and functionality and is properly scaled to the 
primary residence. Notably, the proposed expansion represents only a small three percent increase 
in total lot coverage.   The detached garage complies with all other applicable zoning codes. 
 
V. ACTION 
Should the Planning Commission find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 
following motion is appropriate. 
 
Move to approve application VAR-68-2024 based on the findings in the staff report (conditions of 
approval may be added). 
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Approximate Site Location: 

 
Source: NearMap 
 
 





City of New Albany 
Development Department 
Planning Commission  
30  Sept. 2024 

Applicant – Todd Parker, F5 Design/Architecture Inc. 
         On behalf of Elliot and Melanie Campbell 
Address of subject Property:  3805 Coldicott Leys 
Type of Request:  Variance for Garage encroachment into side Yard Setback and garage 
area. 
 
Applicant seeks the following variance to permit construction of additions to the existing Detached 
Garage that would increase the area of the garage above the permitted area at the Property at 
3805 Coldicott Leys, New Albany, OH 43054. 
 
The Request is for a garage area increase from 800 s.f. (per 1165.04(a)1) to 995 s.f. The 
proposed additions increase the existing garage area a from 540 s.f. to 995 s.f.  
 
According to C.O. 1113.03 (e) A narrative/justification statement is needed explaining the 
following: 
  

•        (1)The use for which variance or appeal is sought. 
The Variance is to allow the area of the detached garage to be increased to 995 s.f. which 

is 195 sq. ft. above the requirement of 800 sq. ft. per 1165.04(a)1. 
•        (2) Details of the variance that is applied for and the grounds on which it is claimed that 

the variance should be granted, as the case may be.  
The variance should be approved as the nature of the structure is appropriately designed 

for the Community and approved by the NACCCARC. The increased area is minimal as 
many of the homes in the area have large detached garage structures and the design 
of the structure conforms to the NACCC design standards. 

 
•        (3) The Specific Reasons why the variance is justified according to this chapter. 

The variance should be approved as the nature of the structure is appropriately designed 
for the Community and approved by the NACCCARC.  The Proposed garage will have minimal 
impact on the neighboring properties.  

 
Other Factors to this variance: 
 

1. The proposed use will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general 
objectives, or with any specific objective or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance 
The proposed use is harmonious with the overall community and will have a 
negligible effect on any general objective. 
 

(b) 
2.  The proposed use will be harmonious with the existing or intended character of 
the general vicinity and that such use will not change the essential character of the 
same area. 
The proposed garage will be harmonious with the main house and it will be similar 
to many other garage structures within the area.  
 

3 . The use will not be hazardous to existing or future neighboring uses.  



City of New Albany 
Development Department 
Planning Commission  
30  Sept. 2024 

The proposed use will not be hazardous in any way to the existing or future 
neighboring uses.  
 
4. The area will be adequately served by essential public facilities and services such 
as highways, streets, police, and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, 
water and sewers, and schools; or that the persons or agencies responsible for the 
establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such 
services.  
The Proposed use will not have any adverse effect on any public facilities or services.  
 
5.  The proposed use will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the 
community. 
The proposed use will not have any adverse effect on the economic welfare of the 
community. 
 
6.  The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment 
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the 
general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, 
glare or odors.  
The proposed use will not involve any excessive traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or 
odors.  
 
7. Vehicular approaches to the property shall be so designated as not to create 
interference with traffic on surrounding public streets or roads.  
The proposed use will not create any interference with traffic.  
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